at the time of the solicitation, if all of the contributions collected, without any deductions 11 

whatsoever, are turned over to the named beneficiary. 12 

(3)(i) Any charitable organization that does not intend to solicit and receive and does not 13 

actually raise or receive contributions in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) during a 14 

fiscal year of the charitable organization, provided none of its fundraising functions are carried on 15 

by professional fundraisers and no part of its assets or income inures to the benefit of or is paid to 16 

any officer, director, member (if a limited-liability company), trustee, partner, or member of the 17

[...]

appeal, or United Way, shall not be included in determining the total amount of contributions 3 

received. 4 

(iii) If, during the fiscal year of any charitable organization, the gross contributions 5 

received by the charitable organization during that fiscal year exceed twenty-five thousand dollars 6 

($25,000), it shall, within thirty (30) days after the date it shall have received total contributions in 7 

excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), register with the director as required by § 5-53.1-8 

2. 9 

(4) Organizations that solicit only from their own membership. The term "membership" 10 

shall not include those persons who are granted a membership upon making a contribution as the 11